TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER Ordinance 2015-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BASS RIVER AMENDING CHAPTER 5.12.030 OF THE REVISED ORDINANCES OF BASS RIVER TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Bass River Township Board of Commissioners finds that there is a need to update the Bass River Township Code provisions as they currently exist under Chapter 5.12.030 of the revised Township Ordinances which are applicable to Liquor Licenses and fees based upon current standards; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 33:1-12 permits the Bass River Township Board of Commissioners to increase the annual licensing fees by not more than 20% from that charged in the preceding license year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Bass River Township Board of Commissioners that Bass River Township Code Section 5.12.030 "Liquor Licenses and fees" be and is hereby amended as follows:

5.12.030 Liquor licenses and fees.

C. License Fees.

The annual fees for alcoholic beverage licenses, both plenary retail consumption licenses and plenary retail distribution licenses, hereafter issued or renewed in this Township shall be as follows:

	Plenary Retail Consumption License:	Plenary Retail Distribution License:
After May 1, 2015:	\$ 2176	\$ 1520
After May 1, 2016	\$ 2500	\$ 1824
After May 1, 2017	\$ 2500	\$ 2188
After May 1, 2018	\$ 2500	\$ 2500

- D. For each class of license authorized and issued within the Township, the annual license fee charged shall be in effect thereafter unless the Township amends the chapter further to change the license fees.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that all other provisions of the Township Code currently in effect, are hereby saved from repeal, and shall remain in full force and effect;
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that if any provision of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this ordinance shall be judged invalid by a court of

competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage and in accordance with the law.

ALL OF WHICH IS ADOPTED this 6th day of April, 2015, by the Bass River Township Board of Commissioners.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Public Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the Regular Meeting by the Commissioners of the Township of Bass River held on March 2, 2015. Second Reading and Public Hearing scheduled for April 6th, 2015 at 7:00 p.m. at which time all interested parties may be heard.

Amanda Somes, RMC Township Clerk

Introduction: March 2, 2015

Adoption: